To investigate the effect of uncertainty, one at a time sensitivity analysis is

conducted with integrated model. In this, sensitivity measure was determined

by adjusting parameter value by a percentage of their base-case value while

keeping the values of other parameters constant. In table 3.2, basic level

corresponds to the parameters values used in solving the example of previous

section. Level 1 and 2 represent values of these parameters at -15 and +15

percent of basic level respectively. The result shows that model is more

sensitive to processing cost, earliness cost and tardiness cost, and less sensitive

to cost of downtime, fixed PM cost, fixed CM cost, and labor cost. It is also

B
7
 M

1

M
3

M
2

M
4

M
5

B
1

B
6
 B

4

B
9

B
3

B
5
 B

8

PM
PM

PM

Figure 3.2 Integrated production and maintenance plan

B2

PM

50

observed that the decision variables i.e., allocation, batch sequencing and PM

decisions are not sensitive to variation in these parameters.

Table 3.2 Sensitivity analysis of integrated model

Parameters
Basic

Level

Level 1

(-15%)

Level 2

(+15%)

Range of change in

OOC in %

Processing

Cost (ܥ௣)
194,720 174,591 214,849 -10.3 to 10.3

Down time

Cost (ܥௗ௧)
194,720 190,861 198,580 -1.98 to 1.98

Fixed PM

Cost (ܥܨ௣௠)
194,720 193,640 195,800 -0.55 to 0.55

Fixed CM

Cost (ܥܨ௖௠)
194,720 194,441 195,000 -0.14 to 0.14

Labor Cost

 (ܥ)
194,720 190,861 198,580 -1.98 to 1.98

Tardiness

Cost (ܶܥ௜)
194,720 187,161 202,280 -3.88 to 3.88

Earliness Cost

 (௜ܥܧ)
194,720 185,343 204,097 -4.82 to 4.82

Statistical test

To analyze the statistical significance of the sensitive parameters to OOC, a

statistical test, Analysis of variance (ANOVA) is performed. Higher sensitive

cost parameters from figure 3.3, i.e., processing cost, earliness cost, and

tardiness cost are considered at three levels i.e., −15%, basic level, (used in

example of section 3.4) and + 15%, and corresponding impact on objective

function is captured and analyzed. The ANOVA results are shown in table 3.3.

The results show that these cost parameters have statistical significant impact

on OOC at 5 percent level of significance. Thus, one should estimate the

[…]

parameters on optimal solution is analyzed in next sub-section.

4.4.5 Sensitivity analysis

To study the effect of small variation of model parameters, a systematic

sensitivity analysis is performed. Sensitivity analysis is performed for uncertainty

in estimating revenue lost, earliness cost, WIP carrying cost, fixed PM cost, and

fixed CM cost. In table 4.2, the basic level represents the values of cost

parameters used in the industrial case in section 4.4.1, and two other levels of

these parameters at -15% and +15% of the basic value. The range of change in

optimal cost in percentage is shown in table 4.2. It is evident from results that

above cost parameters have a statistically significant impact on	ܱܱܥ and ܱܱܥ is

more sensitive towards revenue lost, earliness cost, and WIP carrying cost. The

decision variables also change with variation in these cost parameters.

Consequently, production manager must compute the values of these cost

parameters correctly to get an accurate value of	ܱܱܥ and effective decision-

making.

Table 4.2 Sensitivity analysis of integrated model

Parameters Basic Level

 ࡯ࡻࡻ
Range of

change in

  % in ࡯ࡻࡻ

Changes

in

decision

variables

Basic

Level
-15% +15%

Revenue Lost

 (ܥܮ)
7500MU 1, 089,256 957,535 1,220,977

-12.1 to

12.1
Yes

Earliness Cost

 (௜ܥܧ)

0.1% of

 ௜ೣܥܥ
1, 089,256 975,224 1,202,288

-10.45 to

10.45
Yes

Fixed PM Cost

 (௣௠ܥܨ)
8000MU 1, 089,256 1,081,291 1,096,221

-0.67 to

0.67
No

Fixed CM Cost

 (௖௠ܥܨ)
2500MU 1, 089,256 1,085,407 1,092,105

-0.32 to

0.32
No

WIP Carrying

Cost (ܥℎ݅ݔ)

0.1% of

 ௜ೣܥܥ
1, 089,256 999,988 1,178,524

-8.23 to

8.23
Yes

97

4.4.6 Comparative analysis

The investigation further extended to compare optimization algorithms, and to

evaluate the performance of the proposed approach over conventional firm’s

existing and interrelated approaches. While solving the problem with

conventional approaches, the solution method and the constant parameter’s values

are kept same as used in section 4.4.1.

4.4.6.1 Evaluation for computational time and best results using different

algorithms

For a better notion, the problem of section 4.4.1 is also solved by using Hill Climb